
  

APPROVAL OF AND CONSENT 

TO 

AMENDMENT TO LOAN AGREEMENT AND NOTE 

 

 This Approval of and Consent to Amendment to Loan Agreement and Note (this 

“Amendment”) is made and entered into effective as of August _ _, 2015 (the “Effective Date”), 

by and between the INDIANA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, through its 

Twenty-First Century Research and Technology Fund (“Lender”), and INDIANA ANGEL 

NETWORK FUND, LLC (“Borrower”). 

 

 Lender previously entered into that certain Loan Agreement with Indiana Angel Network 

Fund, L.P. (the “Limited Partnership”), dated as of August 2, 2011, as amended by (i) that certain 

Letter Amendment to Loan Agreements, dated effective as of February 2, 2012, and (ii) that certain 

First Amendment to Loan Agreement, dated as of June 21, 2012 (as amended, the “Loan 

Agreement”), pursuant to which Lender agreed to loan to the Limited Partnership up to a maximum 

aggregate principal amount of Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 

($9,500,000.00) (the “Loan”).  The Loan is evidenced by that certain Convertible Promissory Note 

executed by the Limited Partnership and delivered to Lender, dated as of August 2, 2011 (the 

“Note”).  The rights and obligations of the Limited Partnership under the Loan Agreement and the 

Note were assigned by the Limited Partnership to Borrower pursuant to that certain Assignment and 

Assumption of Loan and Loan Documents, dated as of September 16, 2011 (the “Assignment”). 

 

 Borrower has requested that Lender increase the amount of the Loan and Lender, with the 

authorization of the Entrepreneurship Committee of the Board of Directors of the Indiana Economic 

Development Corporation, has agreed. 

 

 Section 13.J. of the Loan Agreement provides for amendment to the Loan Agreement and 

the Note upon the written consent of Lender and Borrower. 

 

 Lender and Borrower desire to amend the Loan Agreement and the Note to increase the 

maximum aggregate principal amount of the Loan from Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars ($9,500,000.00) to Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 

($10,500,000.00).  This Amendment is being made and entered into by and between Lender and 

Borrower simultaneous with that certain Approval of and Consent to Amendment to Loan 

Agreement and Note made and entered into by and between Lender and Indiana High Growth Fund, 

LLC, dated of even date herewith, pursuant to which the maximum aggregate principal amount 

available thereunder is being decreased from Six Million and 00/100 Dollars ($6,000,000.00) to 

Five Million and 00/100 Dollars ($5,000,000.00). 

 

 The parties therefore agree and consent as follows: 

 

1. Increase in Loan Amount.  Lender hereby agrees to increase the Loan by 

One Million and 00/100 Dollars ($1,000,000) so that the maximum 

aggregate principal amount of the Loan is Ten Million Five Hundred 

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,500,000.00).  Accordingly, all references 

in the Loan Agreement and the Note to the maximum aggregate principal 

28














































































